

Republic of the Philippines **Tanggapan ng Sangguniang Panlungsod** J. Miranda Ave., City Hall, City of Naga 272-79-19



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HIS HONOR, THE CITY MAYOR, TO FILE THE NECESSARY ACTION IN COURT TO COMPEL ACCEPTANCE OF THE DESPOSIT TENDERED BY THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF NAGA IN PAYMENT FOR THE JUST COMPENSATION ORDERED BY THE REGIONAL TRIAL COURT, BRANCH 26, NAGA CITY IN CIVIL CASE NO. RTC 98-4042;

Sponsor: Hon. Mila S.D. Raquid-Arroyo Mary

WHEREAS, received by the Sangguniang Panlungsod for appropriate action is the letter dated January 6, 2020 of Atty. Mcgyver Gerard S. Orbina of the City Legal Office requesting authority for the Honorable City Mayor Nelson S. Legacion to file the necessary action in court to compel acceptance of the deposit tendered by the City Government of Naga in payment for the Just Compensation ordered by the Regional Trial Court, Branch 26, Naga City in Civil Case No. RTC 98-4042;

WHEREAS, records will show that MANDECOR, the party defendant in the said Civil Case No. RTC 98-4042 has been refusing to receive payment being tendered by the City Government of Naga as just compensation for the property therein adjudged expropriated;

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2019, an Order denying the Motion to Deposit payment filed by the City Government of Naga was issued by the Honorable Court on the premise that the city government slept on its right;

WHEREAS, a motion for reconsideration of the said order was filed by the city government through the City Legal Office but the same was also denied per the December 18, 2019 Order of the Honorable Court;

WHEREAS, finding the subject request of the City Mayor to be in order,

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Mila S.D. Raquid-Arroyo, seconded by Hon. Elmer S. Baldemoro and Hon. Jose C. Rañola;

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the City Mayor, Honorable Nelson S. Legacion, to file the necessary action in court to compel acceptance of the deposit tendered by the City Government of Naga in payment for the Just Compensation ordered by the Regional Trial Court, Branch 26, Naga City in Civil Case No. RTC 98-4042;

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the City Mayor and Atty. Mcgyver Gerard S. Orbina of the City Legal Office, for their information and appropriate action.



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-011 Series of 2020

Page - two-

ADOPTED: January 14, 2020

XXX

XXX

XXX

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

.

.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

CECILIA B. VELUZ-DE ASIS City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer